



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

ABLAPL No.13082 of 2025

Pritam Kumar Behera **Petitioner**

Mr. J. Samantaray, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha **Opposite Party**

Mr. S.K. Lenka, ASC

Mr. K. Kashyap, Advocate for informant

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER

13.01.2026

**Order
No.**

02.

1. Mr. Kashyap, learned counsel for the informant appears through virtual mode and files a memo with bunch of documents and submits that pre-arrest bail has been denied to the father-in-law but allowed in respect of the co-accused, namely, mother-in-law and in so far as the petitioner is concerned, he is responsible for the ill-treatment meted out to the informant wife, who has received burn injuries on account of mischief committed by him. A copy of the order vis-à-vis mother-in-law, namely, Laxmi Rekha Behera in SLP No.14370 of 2025 by the Apex Court is produced at the time of hearing. Considering the above and recording the submission of learned counsel for the petitioner, this Court is inclined to direct the informant to file an affidavit along with the documents relied on today for further orders.

2. List on 10th February, 2026 for final orders.



3. Interim order passed by this Court shall remain in force till the next date of listing.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

TUDU